• Type of contract: purchase of shares in the company Ontotext JSC with UIC: 20356710; 

• Seller: New Europe Venture Equity LP /successor to the investment fund for risk 

financing NEVEQ/; 

• Buyer: Sirma Group Holding JSC; 

• Number of shares: 4 187 087 (four million one hundred eighty seven thousand and 

eighty seven) class A1 shares with the right to vote, each with nominal value of BGN 1,00 

/one/ of the capital of Ontotext JSC, representing 100% of the class A1 shares and 26.06% 

of the capital of the company; 

• Purchase price: EUR 4 200 000 (four million and two hundred thousand), paid as 

follows: 

EUR 1 000 000 (one million) should be paid by the Buyer upon endorsement of the shares 

as determined in the contract; 
EUR 1 000 000 (one million) should be paid by the Buyer until 30.06.2018; 
EUR 2 200 000 (two million and two hundred thousand) should be paid within a three day 

term upon registration in the Commercial Register of the capital increase of the Buyer, but 
not later than 15.03.2019; 

• Collateral: 

Pledge № 1: 

Type of pledge: 1 968 131 shares from the capital of Sirma Group Holding, property of Tsvetan